
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 31 MARCH 2014  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel 
 
Councillors Thomas, Riyait and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Anita Popper 
Democratic Support,  

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

Tel: 0116 454 6358 
email: anita.popper@leicester.gov.uk  

 

 



 

 

 INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, 91 Granby Street, 
Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Anita Popper, Democratic Support 
on 0116 454 6358 or email anita.popper@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4150 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 The Chair has agreed to take an item of urgent business to allow the 
application to be considered within the statutory time period for Temporary 
Event Notices. 
 
OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: 57 
HUMBERSTONE GATE, LEICESTER.  
 

5. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE: 57 HUMBERSTONE GATE, 
LEICESTER  

 

Appendix AOUB1 

 Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Councils website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 454 6354.  
 





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Castle 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 31st March 2014 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Objection notice given for a Temporary Event Notice 
Hughies Café, 57 Humberstone Gate, Leicester 

 ______________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an objection notice received in relation 
to a  temporary event notice (TEN) given under the Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in 
determining the outcome. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the temporary event notice and the objection notice, Members must 

consider whether to 

• Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective 
to do so; or 

• Disregard the objection notice 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an objection notice given by the Noise Team in response to a temporary 

event notice given by Mr. Sturgess for Hughies Café, 57 Humberstone Gate, Leicester. It 
also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, 
and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A



 
4. Location Plan 

 
5. Temporary event notice 
 
5.1. A temporary event notice was given on 19th March 2014 by Mr Sturgess for an event at 

Hughies Café. The temporary event notice is for an event on 4th May 2014 and is attached 
at Appendix A. 

 
5.2. The temporary event notice is for the following licensable activities:  

 
 

 Licensable activities Proposed hours 

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
 

13:00 – 21:30 
 

13:00 – 21:30 

 
 
 
 
 

Hughies 
Café  

Humberstone 
Gate 

Charles 
Street 



6. Objection notice 
 
6.1 An objection notice was received on 20th March 2014 from the Noise Team on the grounds 

of the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise Team are concerned that residents may be 
disturbed by noise from the event. A copy of the objection notice is attached at Appendix B. 
 

7. Existing premises licence 
 
7.1 There is no premises licence that affects any part of the premises identified in the temporary 

event notice. This means that no conditions may be applied to the temporary event notice. 
 
8. Statutory Guidance 
 
8.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows: 

 
Section Heading 

7.2 – 7.6 TEN – General 

7.24 – 7.30 Role of the Licensing Authority 

7.31 – 7.35 Police and Environmental Health intervention 

7.37 – 7.38 Applying conditions to a TEN 

 
9. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
9.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as follows: 

 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

15 Temporary Event Notices 

 
10. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 



 
 

11. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

a. None  

 

12. Consultations 

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to temporary 
event notices. The applicant is required to serve a copy of their temporary event 
notice on the Police and the Noise Team. 

13. Report Author 
Vicky Whitehead 
Licensing Officer 
0116 454 3048 
victoria.whitehead@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Temporary event notice 

B Objection notice 

 






















	Agenda
	5 OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: 57 HUMBERSTONE GATE, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

Notes of the 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Held: MONDAY, 31 MARCH 2014 at 9:30am 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thomas 
 

Councillor Westley  Councillor Riyait 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Director of Environmental Services on an 
objection to a Temporary Event Notice for Hughies Café, 57 
Humberstone Gate, Leicester be considered as an item of Any 
Other Urgent Business to allow the application to be considered 
within the statutory time period. 

 

5. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: 57 

HUMBERSTONE GATE, LEICESTER 

 

 The Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an objection notice relating to a temporary event notice 
(TEN) submitted by Hughies Café, 57 Humberstone Gate, Leicester. 
 
Members noted that an objection notice had been received in respect of the 

 



 

2 

temporary event notice, which necessitated that the application for the 
temporary event notice had to be considered by Members. 
 
An officer from the Noise Team was present at the meeting. Also present was 
the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor for the hearing panel. The 
premises user was not present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager informed Members that the premises user had 
sent an email requesting an adjournment of the hearing as he was not able to 
attend and could not send a representative. 
 
Members refused to adjourn the hearing and agreed to consider the objection 
notice in the absence of the premises user as they felt it to be in the public 
interest to do so. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that an 
objection notice had been received from the Noise Team on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Noise Team officer proceeded to outline the reasons for the objection and 
distributed photographs of the venue to Members: 

• There were concerns that residents may be disturbed by noise from the 
event. 

• The application was for regulated entertainment and sale of alcohol for a 
DJ music event for 400 people from 13.00 until 21.30 hours in 
conjunction with another TEN at the same time in the basement of the 
premises for 150 people until 23.00 hours. 

• There was no premises licence which meant that no conditions could be 
applied to the temporary event notice. 

• Humberstone Gate is a mixed use area, the event was due to be held on 
a Sunday when the existing background noise level would be less and 
whilst impact on local businesses would be less it would result in a 
greater impact on nearby residential properties. 

• The premises were surrounded by a large number of residential flats at 
Midland House and the Hub. 

• Previous complaints had been made and noise nuisance observed when 
events on a lot smaller scale than the proposed event had taken place. 

• There was no objection to the TEN for the basement of the Café as the 
sound would be contained. 

 
The Solicitor to the hearing panel advised Members of the options available to 
them in making a decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy 
and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their 
decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel and the Noise 



 

3 

Team officer then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Members then gave the temporary event notice full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Solicitor to the hearing panel was then invited back into the hearing to 
advise on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager and the Noise Team officer then returned to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That a counter notice be issued in relation to the Temporary 
Event Notice. 

 
The Members refused to licence the event on the grounds that Members did 
not think there was any way that the event if staged in the location applied for 
would not cause a severe noise nuisance. 
 
 

 

6. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 10:06am 
 


